
 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

---------------------------------------------------------- X 
In re: 

BUILDING MATERIAL HOLDING 
CORPORATION, et al.1 

 Debtors. 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

Chapter 11 

Case No. 09-12074 (KJC) 

Jointly Administered 
 
Obj. Deadline:  February 4, 2010 at 4:00 p.m. 
(ET) 
Hearing Date: February 22, 2010 at 1:00 p.m. 
(ET) 

---------------------------------------------------------- X  

 
FIRST AND FINAL APPLICATION OF ROBERT A. GARCIA, 

MEMBER AND CHAIRPERSON OF THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF  
UNSECURED CREDITORS, FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED  

DURING THE PERIOD OF JUNE 16, 2009 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2009 
 

Name of Applicant: 
 

Robert A. Garcia, Committee Member and 
Chairperson 

  
Authorized to Provide Professional Services to: Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors 
  
Date of Retention: N/A 
  
Period for which compensation and 
reimbursement are sought: 

June 16, 2009 through October 31, 2009 

  
Amount of Compensation sought as actual, 
reasonable, and necessary: 

N/A 

  
Amount of Expense Reimbursement sought as 
actual, reasonable, and necessary: 

$6,719.75 

 
This is a(n):             monthly       interim        final application 

 

                                                 
1  The Debtors, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s tax identification number, are as follows: 
Building Materials Holding Corporation (4269); BMC West Corporation (0454); SelectBuild Construction, Inc. 
(1340); SelectBuild Northern California, Inc. (7579); Illinois Framing, Inc. (4451); C Construction, Inc. (8206); 
TWF Construction, Inc. (3334); H.N.R. Framing Systems, Inc. (4329); SelectBuild Southern California, Inc. (9378); 
SelectBuild Nevada, Inc. (8912); SelectBuild Arizona, LLC (0036); and SelectBuild Illinois, LLC (0792). 

X



 

EXPENSE SUMMARY 
For the Expense Period of June 16, 2009 through October 31, 2009 

 
 
 

Expense Category Service Provider/Description 
(if applicable) Total Expenses 

Duplicating 9.7¢ page FedEx/Kinkos $23.10 

Consulting and Advisory 
Services 

Raymond J. Sala d/b/a ATI 
Financial Services $2,362.50 

Taxicabs Delaware Express/ Quaker City 
Cabs $147.98 

Out of Town Transportation Southwest Airlines, US Airways $3,391.61 

Out of Town Lodging Doubletree Hotel $715.56 

Out of Town Meals Doubletree Hotel/Palettes 
Restaurant $79.00 

TOTAL  $6,719.75 



 

 

Robert A. Garcia (“Mr. Garcia” or “Applicant”), by Committee counsel and pursuant to 

paragraph 3 of this Court’s Professional Fee Order Establishing Procedures For Interim 

Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses For Professionals dated July 14, 2009 (the 

“Professional Fee Order”) (D.E. 201), hereby files this First and Final Application for 

Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred as Member and Chairperson of the Official Committee of 

Unsecured Creditors (“Committee”) for the Period of June 16, 2009 through October 31, 2009 

(the “Application”).  In support of the Application, Mr. Garcia respectfully represents as follows: 

INTRODUCTION 

1. By this Application, Mr. Garcia seeks reimbursement of reasonable expenses 

incurred during his tenure as Committee Member and Chairperson during the period of June 16, 

2009 through October 31, 2009 (the “Expense Period”).  The expenses consist of 100% of the 

out-of-pocket costs that Mr. Garcia incurred in connection with his duties as Member and 

Chairperson of the Committee during the Expense Period in the amount of $6,719.75. 

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

2. On June 16, 2009, each of the Debtors filed voluntary petitions for relief under 

Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of 

Delaware (the “Court”).  The Debtors remain in possession of their assets as debtors-in-

possession pursuant to Section 1107 and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code. 

1. On June 26, 2009, the Office of the United States Trustee appointed the 

Committee.  See Docket No. 108.  The United States Trustee appointed Mr. Garcia as one of the 

three members of the Committee.    



 2

2. Also on June 26, 2009, the Committee elected to retain Arent Fox as counsel, 

subject to approval by this Court.  On July 10, 2009, the Court approved the retention of Arent 

Fox as counsel to the Committee nunc pro tunc to June 26, 2009.  See Docket No. 414.   

3. Shortly following Arent Fox’s election as counsel for the Committee, the 

Committee selected Mr. Garcia as its Chairperson.  Mr. Garcia, a resident of Sacramento, 

California, and a former employee of the Debtors, has been an active participant in these cases.  

Mr. Garcia has provided invaluable insight into the Debtors’ business and history by virtue of his 

involvement in the Debtors’ operations prior to Mr. Garcia’s retirement.   

4. On October 30, 3009, the Court entered its Order Appointing Fee Auditor and 

Directing Related Procedures Concerning the Payment of Compensation and Consideration of 

Fee Applications (the “Fee Auditor Order”) (D.E. 808).  Pursuant to the Fee Auditor Order, the 

Court appointed Direct Fee Review, LLC (“Direct Fee Review”) as the Fee Auditor in the above-

referenced bankruptcy cases. 

DESCRIPTION OF EXPENSES COVERED HEREIN 

5. The Fee Procedures Order provides that Committee Members shall be permitted 

to submit statements of expenses and supporting vouchers to Committee’s counsel for collection 

and submission for reimbursement in accordance with the Compensation Procedures (as defined 

by the Fee Procedures Order).  See Fee Procedures Order at p.4, paragraph 3.   Mr. Garcia’s 

Expenses include reasonable expenses incurred related to his travel from California to Delaware 

for key events such as the Committee formation meeting and two hearings on approval of the 

Disclosure Statement.  Mr. Garcia incurred additional miscellaneous expenses related to his 

tenure as Committee Member and Chairperson, namely consulting fees for his consultation as 



 3

Chairperson with his personal accountant who reviewed and explained various financial analyses 

to Mr. Garcia.  The following narratives describe Mr. Garcia’s expenses: 

1. Formation Meeting Expenses.  On June 25, 2009, Mr. Garcia traveled to 

Wilmington to attend the Committee formation meeting that was to be held on June 26, 2009.  In 

connection with his travels, Mr. Garcia incurred $886.40 in expenses for roundtrip airfare, 

$372.12 in expenses for lodging and $61.00 for three meals: $17.05 for breakfast on June 26, 

2009; $28.00 for dinner on June 26, 2009; and $15.95 for breakfast on June 27, 2009.  Each of 

these meal expenses complies with or substantially complies with Direct Fee Review’s 

$15/$25/$50 limits on reasonableness of charges for breakfast, lunch and dinner, respectively.  

Mr. Garcia also incurred $91.00 in expenses for travel to and from the hotel and the airport via 

Delaware Express, an airport shuttle service.  True and correct copies of Mr. Garcia’s Expenses 

and supporting documents are attached hereto as “Exhibit ‘A’”. 

2. Expenses Related to Hearings on Approval of Disclosure Statement.    The 

hearing on approval of the Disclosure Statement was originally scheduled for July 16, 2009.  Mr. 

Garcia traveled to Wilmington to attend the hearing on the Disclosure Statement and several 

other matters that were scheduled for hearing.  However, the Debtors adjourned the hearing on 

approval of the Disclosure Statement to a later date.  In connection with his travels, Mr. Garcia 

incurred $1,096.41 in expenses for roundtrip airfare related to the July 16, 2009 hearing.  See 

Exhibit ‘A’.  Mr. Garcia also incurred additional expenses in connection with the October 7, 

2009 final hearing on approval of the Disclosure Statement.  In connection with his travels, Mr. 

Garcia incurred $1,408.80 in expenses for roundtrip airfare, $343.44 in expenses for lodging and 

$18.00 for dinner on October 6, 2009.  Mr. Garcia also incurred $56.98 for travel to and from the 



 4

hotel and the airport via taxicab.  True and correct copies of Mr. Garcia’s Expenses and 

supporting documents are attached hereto as “Exhibit ‘B’”. 

3. Consulting Services, Photocopies & Miscellaneous Expenses.  Mr. Garcia also 

incurred miscellaneous expenses related to consulting, photocopying and other expenses.  

Specifically, Mr. Garcia incurred $2,362.50 in expenses related to services rendered by Raymond 

J. Sala d/b/a ATI Financial Services (“ATI”) in connection with Mr. Garcia’s responsibilities and 

duties as Chairman of the Committee.   ATI assisted Mr. Garcia in understanding provisions of 

the Disclosure Statement, Plan and other financial documents.  ATI also assisted Mr. Garcia in 

formulating questions and issues to raise with the Committee professionals.  Mr. Garcia also 

incurred $23.10 in expenses related to photocopying of documents in preparation for the hearing 

on approval of the Disclosure Statement.  Specifically, Mr. Garcia purchased 236 copies for 

$23.10, which is within the $.10 per copy limitation set forth in the Local Rules and Direct Fee 

Review’s guidelines.  See Exhibit ‘A”. 

APPLICANT’S EXPENSES ARE ACTUAL, NECESSARY AND 
BENEFICIAL TO THE COMMITTEE AND THE DEBTORS’ ESTATES 

 
4. The expenses described herein are the actual and necessary expenses incurred by 

Mr. Garcia during the Expense Period in connection with his tenure as Committee Member and 

Chairperson.   

5. By this Application, Mr. Garcia requests that the Court approve reimbursement of 

one-hundred percent (100%) of the expenses incurred by Mr. Garcia during the Expense Period 

and evidenced by the attached exhibits.  All expenses for which Mr. Garcia requests 

reimbursement were incurred at the direction or instruction of the Committee and for or on 

behalf of the Committee and in furtherance of Mr. Garcia’s duties as a Committee Member and 

Chairperson in the Debtors’ Chapter 11 cases.  These expenses are reasonable, necessary and 



 5

beneficial to the Committee, the Debtors’ estates, creditors and other parties in interest, and in 

furtherance of the administration of these proceedings. 

6. In accordance with the Bankruptcy Rules, Local Rules for the United States 

Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware, and other applicable law, Mr. Garcia respectfully 

submits that the amount requested as reimbursement of necessary expenses is fair and 

reasonable.  

WHEREFORE, Robert A. Garcia respectfully requests that the Court approve and allow 

reimbursement of actual and necessary costs and expenses in the amount of $6,719.75 for the 

Expense Period and grant such other and further relief as may be just and proper. 

 
Dated: Washington, DC  

January 13, 2010 
Benesch Friedlander Coplan & Aronoff, LLP 

/s/ Bradford J. Sandler    
Bradford J. Sandler, Esquire (No. 4142) 
Jennifer R. Hoover, Esquire (No. 5111) 
Jennifer E. Smith, Esquire (No. 5278) 
222 Delaware Ave., Suite 801 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
302-442-7010 (telephone) 
302-442-7012 (facsimile) 
bsandler@beneschlaw.com 
 
-and –  
 

 ARENT FOX LLP 
Christopher J. Giaimo, Jr.  
Katie A. Lane 
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW 
Washington DC 20036 
(202) 857-6424 
(202) 857-6395 (Fax) 

Counsel for the Official Committee of 
Unsecured Creditors 



 

 

CERTIFICATION 
 

I, Christopher J. Giaimo, hereby certify under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the 

State of Delaware that the following is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief: 

1. I am a member of the firm of Arent Fox LLP (“Arent Fox”), with offices located 

at 1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Washington DC 20036, as well as in New York, NY and Los 

Angeles, CA, and have been duly admitted to practice before, among others, the Southern 

District of New York, the District of Maryland, and have been admitted to the United States 

District Court for the District of Delaware pro hac vice.   

2. This certification is submitted in support of the attached application (the 

“Application”) and all capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein are defined in accordance 

with their usage in the Application. 

3. I am familiar with and have discussed the expenses incurred by Robert A. Garcia 

with the Applicant during the Expense Period and I am familiar with the reimbursement sought 

by the Application. 

4. I have reviewed the Application and the facts set forth therein are true and correct 

to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.  I have also reviewed Del. Bankr. LR 2016-

2 and the Professional Fee Order and submit that the Application substantially complies with 

such Rule and Order. 

Dated:  January 13, 2010 
 Washington, DC 

___/s/ Christopher J. Giaimo____ 
Christopher J. Giaimo 
 

  Doc 3478185   Ver 1 







































IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

---------------------------------------------------------- X 
In re: 

BUILDING MATERIAL HOLDING 
CORPORATION, et al. 

 Debtors. 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

Chapter 11 

Case No. 09-12074 (KJC) 

Jointly Administered 
 
 

---------------------------------------------------------- X  

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Bradford J. Sandler, Esquire, hereby certify that on January 15, 2010, a true and correct 

copy of the foregoing document was served via overnight delivery, postage prepaid, upon all 

parties on the attached list. 

Dated:  January 15, 2010 

BENESCH, FRIEDLANDER, COPLAN & 
ARONOFF LLP 

By: /s/ Bradford J. Sandler    
Bradford J. Sandler, Esquire (No. 4142) 
222 Delaware Ave., Suite 801 
Wilmington, DE 19809 
302-442-7010 (telephone) 
302-442-7012 (facsimile) 
bsandler@beneschlaw.com 

Counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured 
Creditors 



 

 

 
Building Materials Holding Corporation 
Attn:  Paul S. Street 
720 Park Boulevard 
Suite 200 
Boise, ID  83712 

 Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP 
Attn:  Michael A. Rosenthal and Matthew K. Kelsey 
200 Park Avenue 
New York, NY  10166 

Office of the United States Trustee 
Attn:  Joseph McMahon 
844 King Street 
Suite 2207 
Wilmington, DE  19801 

 Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, LLP 
Attn:  Sean M. Beach and Robert F. Poppiti, Jr. 
The Brandywine Building 
1000 West Street 
17th Floor 
Wilmington, DE  19801 

Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker LLP 
Attn:  Kevin B. Fisher 
55 Second Street 
24th Floor 
San Francisco, CA  94105 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  Doc 3478190   Ver 1 


